Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. It
arises from financial assets such as investments in quoted instruments and units of mutual funds.

		  The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in quoted debentures measured at amrotised
cost, having carrying value ̀  300 crores as at 31st March 2017, (31st March 2016 ` 302.21 crores and as at 1st April, 2015
` 302.59 crores).

	 a	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate Instruments
		  The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through Profit or

Loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect Profit or Loss.

	 b	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate Instruments
		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 (Profit) or Loss

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2017  ` in crores

Variable Rate Instruments  -

Term loans from bank  1.77  (1.77)

Term loans from financial instituition  3.38  (3.38)

Others  1.09  (1.09)

Bank overdrafts  0.81  (0.81)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  7.05  (7.05)

March 31, 2016

Variable-rate instruments

Term loans from bank  1.13  (1.13)

Term loans from financial instituition  3.00  (3.00)

Others  1.90  (1.90)

Bank overdrafts  1.41  (1.41)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  7.45  (7.45)

35	 Commitments and Contingent Liabilities
(` in Crores)

 As At  31.03.2017  As At 31.03.2016  As At 1.04.2015

a. Capital Commitments  -   0.72 -

b. Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts in respect of

(i) Income Tax demand under appeal  -   5.29 -

(ii) VAT demand under appeal  49.77  -

(iii) Disputed claims relating to certain projects (excluding interest and
penalties)

 12.28  5.78 5.69

c Guarantees given to Financial Institutions for

(i) Associates 80.00 200.00 120.00

Peninsula Land Limited

Delivering on Promises, Demonstrating Progress

142

36	 Recognition of Income and Expenses for on-going projects are based upon actual sales value, estimated costs, Managements